DIETZ GSV 544X-xxx/400
12.04.07  Emotron AB g444_04e.doc
DIETZ GSV 544X-xxx/400
Current Converter For Brush-Type
DC Motors
Attachment
Operating Instructions
DIETZ DSV 5444, DSV 5445 Lift

2 Safety Notice 6
3 Technical data 7
3.1 Type code GSV 544x: 7
3.2 Electrical data 7
3.2.1 Power connection and accessories 8
4 Power connection 9
4.1.1 Power connection armature circuit with drive contactors for lift applications 10
5 Parameter overview 11
5.1 Operating instruction GSV 544X-xxx/400 11
5.1.1 WinDietz 1.19 hints 11
5.2 Software package 11
5.2.1 Standard application GSV.KOM 11
5.2.2 Lift DC standard GSV50MHZ.KOM 11
5.2.3 Shelf access equipment conveyor technique GSVNIKE.KOM / GSVRBG.KOM / GSVDIG.KOM 11
5.3 Description of inverter equipment options 11
5.4 Overview parameters and variables standard 12
5.5 Overview parameters and variables lift 15
5.6 Explanations of parameters 18
5.6.1 "F0" armature excitation 18
5.6.2 t rotor time constant 18
5.6.3 First initialisation flag 18
5.6.4 Commutating limit parameters F1, F2 and variables 0E6A, 0E6E 19
6 TIPS, TRICKS 20
7 Hotline note 22
8 Technical data for       enquiry      order 23
DIETZ GSV 544X-xxx/400
Seite 4   Emotron AB 12.04.07
Explanations of terms:

12.04.07  Emotron AB Seite 7
3 Technical data
3.1 Type code GSV 544x:
        GSV  544X    -  40 / 400
                      Nominal supply voltage [V]
                      Nominal device current [A]
                      -4 GSV normal; -5 GSV lift
                      Type key
3.2 Electrical data
♦ Typical input voltage range: 3 × 400V ±10 %   TT-, TN-system
 (3 x 500V .+5%/-15%) TT-, TN-system (option)
 (1/3 x 230V ±10 % ) TT-, TN-system (option)
 Other connection voltages and/or IT system on
 request
♦ Power mains frequency: 50...60 Hz ± 5 %
♦ Control voltage for fans from 80A-DSV: 230V +5, -15 %
♦ Control voltage PLC level: +24V ±15 %
♦ Typical power factor: >0,97
♦ Armature voltage: 0...460 V at Un 3AC 400 V
♦ Field voltage: 0...460 V at Un 3AC 400V
♦ Field current: 0...10 A (option 0-25A) controlled
♦ Pulse frequency adjustable: 2,5...12 kHz
♦ Typical du/dt: < 1 kV/µs (with AddOn - filter)
♦ Dynamic output current (Idyn): 150 % (200% size 1 10A)
♦ Duty cycle: 100 % at 2,5 kHz PWM
 65 % (50%) at 10 kHz (12 kHz) PWM
♦ Control range (encoder 1Vpp): 1:32000
♦ Field suppression mode: 100...200%
♦ Default set point: digital, analog SPS, bus
♦ Fixed speeds Lift 7TZ: 6
♦ Speed thresholds: 3
♦ Protection class: IP 20
♦ Ambient temperature: 0 ... 40 °C
Power decrease from 40 °C at 1,5 % per 1 °C (maximum up to 55 °C)
♦ Storage temperature: -20 ...70 °C
♦ Humidity rating E to DIN 40040
♦ Installation altitude up to 1000m, thereafter power reduction 6% per 1000m
DIETZ GSV 544X-xxx/400
Seite 8   Emotron AB 12.04.07
3.2.1 Power connection and accessories
GSV 5444  Idyn [A]
Output
power
[kW]
Power-
loss [kW
Rec.
motor type
power
[kW]
Network-
fuse
RFI motor
filter
Addon
Line reactors
Conductor
cross-section
mains/motor
lines
Brake resistor
cable cross-
section
10 20 4,6 0,19 3,0-5,0 3 × 16 AT Size. 1 3 × 1,5 mH
 (16A) 1,5 mm² * 41 Ω / 450 W
2. x.1,5 mm²
20 30 9,2 0,41 6,5-11 3 × 25AT Size. 2 3 × 0,7 mH
 (35A) 2,5 mm² * 41 Ω / 1 kW
2. x.1,5 mm²
30 45 13,8 0,58 9,0-15,0 3 × 50 AT Size. 3/0 3 × 0,7 mH
 (35A) 4,0 mm² * 18,8 Ω / 2 kW
2. x.2,5 mm²
40 60 18,4 0,75 15,5-21,5 3 × 63 AT Size. 3/1 3 × 0,5 mH
 (50A) 6,0 mm² * 18,8 Ω / 2 kW
2. x.2,5 mm²
60 90 27,6 1,2 22,0-29,5 3 × 80 AT Size. 3/3 3 × 0,3 mH
 (80A) 10 mm² * 14,4 Ω / 4 kW
2. x.2,5 mm²